Carolina Museum of History to increase its services to the citizens of southwest North Carolina 

and region's visitors; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1981-82 

for operating and maintaining a service branch of the North Carolina Museum of History to be 

located at the Mountain Gateway Museum, Old Fort, North Carolina. 

Sec. 2. That the above appropriations be dependent on the duly constituted legal